an order on the treasurer aforesaid for the sum of two dollars and fifty cents: and it shall be the duty of such treasurer, and he is hereby directed to pay the amount of the said order, out of the money in the treasury appropriated for county purposes.

Section II. (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That so much of the act entitled "An act more effectually to encourage the killing of wolves," passed the thirteenth of April, one thousand seven hundred and eighty-two, as is hereby altered or amended, is hereby repealed.

Section III. (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That this act shall be and continue in force for three years, and from thence to the end of the next session of the general assembly.

Approved February 2, 1802. Recorded L. B. No. 8, p. 30. Note (1) Chapter 972, 10 Statutes at Large, p. 460.

CHAPTER MMCCXXX.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF THE ESTATE OF CATHARINE ERRINGER, A LUNATIC, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES THEREIN MENTIONED.

Whereas, it appears by an inquisition taken at the almshouse, in the county of Philadelphia, on the twenty-first day of September, one thousand seven hundred and ninety-five, by virtue of a commission of lunacy, under the seal of the court of common pleas, for the said county, that Catharine Erringer was, at the time of taking said inquisition, a lunatic: And whereas, it has been represented to the legislature, by the petition of Frederick Erringer, of the city of Philadelphia, and of the guardians of the poor in the said city, that the said Catharine Erringer, sister of the said Frederick, for several years last past, hath been, and still is, a charge to the said city and liberties; and that she is seized in fee, of one undivided sixth part of a certain three story brick house, and lot or piece of ground thereto belonging, situate on the east side of Delaware Third street, continued a little to the north-

ward of Callowhill street, in the Northern Liberties of the said city; late the estate of her father, Jacob Erringer, deceased, which property the petitioners conceive ought to be applied to her support; but inasmuch as the said Catharine is a lunatic, and incapable of disposing of the same, the said petitioners have prayed that the legislature would be pleased to authorize the sale of the share of the said Catharine, in the premises, and that the monies arising therefrom, may be applied towards her support. Therefore:

Section I. (Section I. P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That Peter Browne, of the township of the Northern Liberties, in the county of Philadelphia. esquire, be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey the share and estate of the said Catharine Erringer, of and in the said house and lot or piece of ground, to such person or persons, for such price or prices, and on such terms and conditions as he may deem most advantageous to the parties concerned; and that the conveyance to be made by him shall be as good and effectual in law, to all intents and purposes, as if the said Catharine Erringer was of sound mind, and a party to the said conveyance; but shall have no greater or other force or effect whatsoever.

Section II. (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the monies arising from such sale, shall be applied to the maintenance and support of the said Catharine Erringer, and that the same shall be duly paid over to the guardians of the poor, in the city of Philadelphia, for the purposes aforesaid.

Approved February 2, 1802. Recorded in L. B. No. 8, p. 31.